## CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON RESOLUTION NO. 2076

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Kirkland, Washington, declaring its intention to order the installation of a street lighting system, together with an underground electrical distribution system and an underground telephone system to replace the present overhead systems along N.E. Lake Washington Boulevard and Lake Street South from the southerly City limits northward to a point approximately 280 feet north of Second Avenue South, and to create a local improvement district to assess the cost and expense of carrying out such improvement against the property specially benefited thereby, and notifying all persons who desire to object to the projects to appear and present their objections at a meeting of the City Council to be held on January 18, 1971.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, as follows:

Section 1. It is the intention of the Council of the City of Kirkland, Washington, pursuant to RCW Ch. 35.96 and RCW Ch. 35.43 et seg., to order the construction and installation, in conjunction with the State Highway Department improvements to Lake Washington Boulevard (S.R. 901), of a street lighting system, together with an underground electrical distribution system and an underground telephone system to replace the present overhead systems within that portion of N.E. Lake Washington Boulevard lying in Sections 8, 17 and 20, T 25 N, R 5 E, W.M., within King County, Washington, and bounded as follows: Beginning at a point on the centerline of said N.E. Lake Washington Boulevard, said point lying 652.47 feet south and 654.99 feet east of the meander corner on the south line of the SW 1/4 of said Section 17, T 25 N, R 5 E, W.M.; thence northerly approximately 11,356.60 feet along the centerline of said N.E. Lake Washington Boulevard to a point lying 225.06 feet south and 95.63 feet east of the meander corner on the north line of the NW 1/4 of said Section 20, T 25 N, R 5 E, W.M.

Construction shall include installation of the above items complete, including all work and appurtenances required for complete and

operable systems, and all required restoration of existing sidewalks and other improvements disturbed during construction.

The properties to be benefited by such proposed projects are included within the boundary description marked Exhibit A, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

Pursuant to the provisions of RCW 35.96.040, contracts for the conversion of the existing overhead electrical and communication facilities to underground facilities, including all work incidental to such conversion, may be entered into by the City with Puget Sound Power and Light Company and General Telephone Company. The City may do the trenching, backfilling and installation work by its own crews.

Section 2. The total estimated cost and expense of said improvement is declared to be \$213,616.20, and the entire cost and expense of such improvement shall be borne by and assessed against the property specially benefited by such improvement to be included in a local improvement district to be established embracing as near as may be all property specially benefited by such improvement. Pursuant to the provisions of RCW 35.96.030, the City Council intends to apportion the special benefits accruing on a square foot basis.

Section 3. All persons who may desire to object to the improvement herein described are hereby notified to appear and present such objections at a meeting of the City Council to be held in the Council Chambers in the City Hall, Kirkland, Washington, at 8:00 o'clock p.m. (PST), on January 18, 1971, which time and place are hereby fixed for hearing all matters relating to the proposed improvement, and all objections thereto, and for determining the method of payment for that improvement.

Section 4. Stevens, Thompson & Runyan, Inc., consulting engineers, are hereby directed to submit to the City Council on or prior to the <a href="#">18th</a> day of January, 1971, all data and information required by law to be submitted.

The foregoing resolution was ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 21st day of December, 1970.

ATTEST:

Director of Administration and Finance, ex officio City Clerk

FORM APPROVED: